08-23-2006

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp.



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

HEET	nm.z	8 5 5 75	~ .	nat	乛.	~
_Y		MS	<i>.</i> ()	771	-2·	-

		e record the attached documents or the n	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Piercetek, Inc.		2. Name and address of receiving participation of the control of t	
General Partnership Lim Corporation- State: Michigan Other Citizenship (see guidelines) USA Additional names of conveying parties atta 3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Execution Date(s) June 1, 2006 Assignment M Security Agreement C Other	n Date(s): erger hange of Name	Name: Whitesell International Corporal Internal Address: Street Address: 22100 Trolley Industr City: Taylor State: Michigan Country: USA Association Citizenship General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship USA Other Citizenship USA Other Citizenship USA Tespresentative designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate docur identification or description of the B. Trademark Registration No.(s)	ial Drive Zip: 48180 States, a domes Yes ment from assign
C. Identification or Description of Trac	emark(s) (and Filing D	Additional sheet(s) attached Date if Application or Registration Num	
C. Identification or Description of Trace 5. Name & address of party to who concerning document should be m	n correspondence		nber is unknow
C. Identification or Description of Trace 5. Name & address of party to who	n correspondence ailed:	Date if Application or Registration Num 6. Total number of applications and	t 1) \$_40.00 credit card
C. Identification or Description of Trace 5. Name & address of party to whomoen concerning document should be made in Name: Gregory D. DeGrazia Internal Address: Howard & Howard Attornal Address: Howard & Howard Attornal City: Bloomfield Hills	rneys, P.C.	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41 Authorized to be charged by c	t 1) \$_40.00 redit card eposit account

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

For the sum of One and 00/100 (\$1.00) Dollar, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Piercetek, Inc. ("Piercetek"), previously residing at 13201 Stevens Road, Warren, Michigan 48089, does hereby assign, sell, and set over to Whitesell International Corporation ("Whitesell"), organized and existing under the laws of the State of Alabama, and having a principal place of business at 22100 Trolley Industrial Drive, Taylor, Michigan 48180 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the U.S. Trademark Registration for Piercetek, having Serial No. 78/518,272, including the right of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to file foreign trademark applications, and the right to claim the priority date of said Trademark Registrations and any legal equivalents thereof, and any which may be granted therefore and thereon, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Whitesell, had this Assignment and sale not been made.

And Piercetek hereby covenants and agrees that Piercetek, its heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives execute and deliver any and all papers to do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said Trademark Registration.

And, Piercetek hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to assign said issued Trademark Registration in accordance with this Agreement and further to issue said Trademark Registrations which have not previously issued to the Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

And Piercetek hereby represents and warrants that Piercetek has not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

PIERCETEK, INC.

Steven Engelman

Its: President and Chief Executive Officer

"Assignor"

WHITESELL INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION

Richard P. Ward

Its: President

"Assignee"

TRADEMARK REEL: 003381 FRAME: 0211

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that the attached **Assignment Recordation documents** for Trademark Serial No. 78/518,272 and fee are being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first-class mail, postage prepaid, in an envelope addressed to Mail Stop Assignments, Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 on **August 16, 2006.**

Tracy L. Smith

RECORDED: 08/21/2006

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003381 FRAME: 0212